

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

GARY B.; JESSIE K., a minor by Yvette K., guardian ad litem; CRISTOPHER R. and ISAIAS R., minors, by Escarle R., guardian ad litem; ESMERALDA V., a minor, by Laura V., guardian ad litem; PAUL M.; JAIME R., a minor, by Karen R., guardian ad litem, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated.

Plaintiffs,

v

RICHARD D. SNYDER, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan; JOHN C. AUSTIN, MICHELLE FECTEAU, LUPE RAMOS-MONTIGNY, PAMELA PUGH, KATHLEEN N. STRAUS, CASANDRA E. ULBRICH, EILEEN WEISER, and RICHARD ZEILE, in their official capacities as members of the Michigan Board of Education; BRIAN J. WHITSON, in his official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction for the State of Michigan; DAVID B. BEHEN, in his official capacity as Director of the Michigan Department of Technology, Management, and Budget; and Natasha Baker, in her official capacity as the State School Reform/Redesign Officers,

Defendants.

CLASS ACTION

No. 16-CV-13292

HON. STEPHEN J.
MURPHY III

MAG. ANTHONY P. PATTI

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Jennifer M. Wheeler, (P6316898)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Attorney for Plaintiffs
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
jwheeler@sidley.com

Bruce A. Miller (P17746)
MILLER COHEN, PLC
600 West Lafayette Blvd., 4th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 566-4787
brucemiller@millercohen.com

Timothy J. Haynes (P41196)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Katherine J. Bennett (75913)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Health, Education & Family Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700
haynest3@michigan.gov
Smithj46@michigan.gov
BennettK1@michigan.gov

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants move this Court to dismiss the Complaint. Defendants say in support:

1. Pursuant to L.R. 7.1, on November 3, 2016, counsel for Defendants organized and participated in a conference call with Plaintiffs' counsel to

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	xi
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	xi
Statement of Facts	1
Nature of the Case	1
Argument	1
Background	1
The Detroit School District’s Legacy of Deficit and Enrollment Decline	3
Michigan’s Successive Acts to Address Local Financial Distress	4
The State of Michigan Does Not Operate or Control Public Schools in the City of Detroit	5
The State of Michigan’s Role in Public Education.....	9
Additional Educational Options in Michigan	11
Issues Presented	12
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because Plaintiffs lack standing and Defendants have Eleventh Amendment Immunity.	12
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their claims.	12
B. The Eleventh Amendment bars Plaintiffs’ requested relief.	15
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the Rooker/Feldman doctrine.	17
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a cause of action against Defendants.	19

A.	There is no fundamental right to literacy (Count I).....	20
1.	Courts have long rejected claims to a fundamental right of education.....	22
2.	No textual or case-law authority exists for the “fundamental right” Plaintiffs claim.	26
3.	Plaintiffs’ claim does not survive the applicable rational basis review.....	28
B.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the state-created danger doctrine (Count II).....	30
C.	Plaintiffs fail to state a constitutional violation for equal protection based on race (Count III).....	33
D.	Plaintiffs’ Title VI claims must be dismissed because they have failed to state a discrimination claim against the State of Michigan or any of its officers (Count IV).....	36
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	39
	Certificate of Service	41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, (1999)	19
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	49
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	47
<i>Alexander</i> , 532 U.S. at 293	51
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536, (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Barlow v. Logos Logistics, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 686 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	32
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415, 422 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Binno v. American Bar Assoc.</i> , 826 F.3d 338, 344 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 402 F. Supp. 1096, 1104-1105 (E.D. Mich. 1975)	8
<i>Bukowski v. City of Akron</i> , 326 F.3d 702,	41
<i>Cartwright v. City of Marine City</i> , 336 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, (1992)	36
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others For Ed. About Parochiaid v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997)	13

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833, (1998) 43

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365, (6th Cir. 2011) 46

Darwich,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49724, at *7 50

Davids v. N. Iowa Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
Case No. 14-3002-MWB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92421 (N.D. Iowa 2015) 30

Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services,
489 U.S. 189 (1989) 36

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462, 486 (1983) 22

Doe v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:16-cv-00305-CAS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66291 (C.D. Cal. 2016) 30

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651, (1974) 20

EJS Props., L.L.C. v. City of Toledo,
698 F.3d 845, (6th Cir. 2012) 27

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, (1908) 20

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280, 284 (2005) 23

Feldman, 460 U.S. at 486. 23

Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
193 F.3d 415, (6th Cir. 1999) 24

Galdikas v. Fagan,
342 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2003) 31

Grinter v. Knight,
532 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2008) 27

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297, (1980) 37

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312, (1993) 37

Hotchkiss v. Garno,
883 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2012) 49, 51

Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty Schl Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
542 F.3d 529, (6th Cir. 2008) 43

In re City of Detroit,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 20397 at *31-*32..... 26, 38

In re City of Detroit,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 20397 at *32 27

Iqbal,
556 U.S. at 678 50

Jones v. Reynolds,
438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006) 40, 42

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.,
487 U.S. 450, (1988) 29

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159, (1985) 20

Kincaid v. City of Flint,
874 N.W.2d 193, (Mich. App. 2015) 42

Klinger v. Department of Corrections,
31 F.3d 727, (8th Cir. 1994) 44

L.M. v. State,
862 N.W.2d 246 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014) 2, 11, 42

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972) 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

M.G. v. Crisfield, 547 F. Supp. 2d 399, 408 (D. N.J. 2008)..... 31

Martin Luther King, Jr., Elementary School Children in Green Rd. Hous. Project v. Michigan Bd. of Educ.,
451 F. Supp. 1324 (E.D. Mich. 1978) 30, 37

Martin Luther King, Jr., Elementary School Children,
451 F. Supp. at 1328 39

McQueen v. Beecher Cmty Schls,
433F.3d 460, (6th Cir. 2006) 41, 43

Mercado v. Kingsley Area Schs./Traverse City Pub. Schs. Adult Educ. Consortium,
727 F. Supp. 335, (W.D. Mich. 1989) 30

Milliken v Bradley,
418 U.S. 717, (1974) 4, 45, 46

Moore v Detroit School Reform Bd.,
293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002) 8

Moore v Snyder,
unpublished opinion of the Michigan Court of Claims, issued August 4,
2016 (Docket No. 16-000153-MM), slip op, pp 5, 8 22

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) 37

Parsons v U.S. D.O.J.,
801 F.3d 701, (2015)..... 17, 18

Patmon v. Michigan Supreme Court,
224 F.3d 504, 510 (6th Cir. 2000) 22

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89, (1984)..... 19

People v. DeJonge,
501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993) 13

Phillips v Snyder, 836 F.3d 707;
 2016 U.S. App. Lexis 16663, **2-8 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7

Phillips, U.S. App. LEXIS 16663, **2-8 9, 42, 45, 46

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202, (1982) 29, 33, 36, 44

Quern v. Jordan,
 440 U.S. 332, (1979) 19

Range,
 763 F.3d at 588 n. 6..... 27

Realcomp II, Ltd. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.,
 46 F. Supp. 3d 736, (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 32

Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. at 29, 28, 33

Rodriguez, 411 U.S. at 24..... 34

Rodriguez, 411 U.S. at 32..... 29, 38

Rodriguez, 411 U.S. at 40-44..... 37

Rodriguez, 411 U.S. at 54-55..... 39

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
 263 U.S. 413, 415 (1923) 23

Sailors v. Board of Educ.,
 387 U. S. 105, (1967) 10

Samaad v. Dallas,
 940 F.2d 925(5th Cir. 1991) 43

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 2

Sanders Confectionery Prods. v. Heller Financial, Inc.,
 973 F.2d 474, (6th Cir. 1992) 24

<i>Sch. Dist. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253, 281-82 (6th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, (1934)	35
<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger County</i> , <i>Tenn.</i> , 819 F.3d 834, (6th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Sung Park v. Ind. Univ. Sch. of Dentistry</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 783, 789 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	31
<i>Tony L. By & Through Simpson v. Childers</i> , 71 F.3d 1182, (6th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>U.S. v. Hayes</i> , 515 U.S. 737, (1995)	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Hoffman</i> , 926 F. Supp. 659,(W.D. Tenn. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 124 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, (1997).....	27
<i>Washington</i> , 521 U.S. at 720	35
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	15
<i>Widdoes v Detroit Public Schools</i> , 553 NW2d 688, 690-691 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	3
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, (1989)	20
<i>Yale Auto Parts v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.2d 54, (2nd Cir. 1988).....	44

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 49, 50

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws 380.1282(1)..... 12
1927 Mich. Comp. Laws § 7273-7274..... 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(2) 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.931 *et seq.*..... 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1 *et seq.*..... 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1561(1) 13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.410(2) 9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.552(2)..... 14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.1705 14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.1705c..... 14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.171..... 8
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 380.1278, 380.1246 7
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 380.371-380.376..... 8
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1540, *et. seq.*..... 9
Mich. Comp. Laws 21.233(5)..... 3
Mich. Comp. Laws 380.11a(3)(a)..... 12
Mich. Comp. Laws 380.601a(1)(a) 12

Rules

34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2)..... 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6)..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 9, § 33 3

Mich. Const. Art 8, § 2..... 10

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

- I. Plaintiffs' claims against the Defendants non-justiciable.
 - A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their claims.
 - B. The Eleventh Amendment bars Plaintiffs' requested relief.
 - C. Plaintiffs' claims are barred by the *Rooker/Feldman* doctrine.
- II. Plaintiffs' claims fail on the merits.
 - A. Count I fails to state a claim against Defendants because there is no fundamental right to literacy.
 - B. Count II fails to state a claim under the state-created danger doctrine.
 - C. Count III fails to state a constitutional violation for equal protection based on race.
 - D. Count IV fails to state a claim for discrimination under Title VI against the State of Michigan or any of its officers.

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Authority: *San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 1, 29, 35 (1973); *Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202, 221 (1982)
